House Resolution 1483

By: Representatives Schofield of the 60th, Hutchinson of the 107th, Scott of the 76th, and Burnough of the 77th

A RESOLUTION

Recognizing and commending the African Women in Leadership Organization; and for other 1

2 purposes.

3 WHEREAS, founded in 2009, the African Women in Leadership Organization (AWLO) is

4 an international not-for-profit organization with membership that is open to all women in

Africa and of African descent; and 5

6 WHEREAS, AWLO brings together female executives, professionals, and leaders to further

7 advance their leadership status by creating an empowering platform and harnessing the

8 synergies of alliance; and

9 WHEREAS, AWLO envisions a world in which women take their rightful place as home and

10 nation builders with equal opportunities; and

11 WHEREAS, AWLO's mission is to bring together female executives, entrepreneurs,

12 professionals, and leaders to further enhance their leadership capabilities and fulfill the

- 13 objectives of the organization; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the organization drives women's leadership through gender parity, leadership
- 15 effectiveness, and global development; AWLO's leadership solutions cut across all sectors,
- 16 strata, and generations; and

17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to recognize this extraordinary organization 18 for its efforts to empower and support women in leadership.

- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body recognize and commend the African Women in Leadership
- 21 Organization and extend most sincere best wishes for future success.

20

- 22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 24 African Women in Leadership Organization.